
 
 
 
 
 
#caringplymouth 

CARING PLYMOUTH 
 
Thursday 2 July 2015 
10 am 
Council House, Armada Way, Plymouth, PL1 2AA 
 
Members: 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Chair 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Sam Davey, Mrs Foster, Fox, James, Mrs Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-
Ajete, Dr. Salter and Stevens. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Democratic Support and Member Support 
Chief Executive’s Department 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Ballard House 
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 
 
Please ask for  Amelia Boulter, Democratic 
Support Officer 
T 01752 304570 
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
Published 23 June 2015 

Public Document Pack



 

 
CARING PLYMOUTH 
 
PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 5 March 2015. 
  
5. CARING PLYMOUTH TERMS OF REFERENCE   (Pages 7 - 8) 
  
 The Panel to note the Terms of Reference. 
  
6. PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST PERFORMANCE 

REPORT (FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 2015)   
(Pages 9 - 40) 

  
 The Panel to receive the Integrated Performance Report from Plymouth Hospitals NHS 

Trust. 
  
7. SUCCESS REGIME    
  
 The Panel to receive an update on the Success Regime and the impact for Plymouth. 
  
8. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   (Pages 41 - 42) 
  
 The Panel to review and monitor the progress of tracking resolutions and receive any 

relevant feedback from the Co-operative Scrutiny Board. 
  
9. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 43 - 44) 
  
 The Panel to discuss and agree future items for the Caring Plymouth Work Programme. 



 

 
  
10. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  
PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Caring Plymouth Thursday 5 March 2015 

Caring Plymouth 
 

Thursday 5 March 2015 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 
Councillor James, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Sam Davey, Jarvis (substituting for Councillor John 
Smith), Dr. Mahony, Mrs Nelder, Mrs Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Dr. Salter 
and Stevens. 
 
Apologies for absence:  Councillor John Smith 
 
Also in attendance:  Caroline Marr – Policy and Business Planning Officer, Richard  
Grant – Local Planning Manager, Kelechi Nnoaham – Director for Public Health, 
Councillor Tuffin, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, Anna Coles, 
Project Manager, Craig McArdle, Head of Corporate Commissioning, Guy Marshall, 
Senior Finance Analyst, Plymouth City Council and Nicola Jones, Commissioning 
Lead and Ben Chilcott, Chief Finance Officer – NEW Devon CCG, Dave Simpkins, 
Assistant Director for Co-operative Commissioning and Adult Social Care, Kate 
Jones, Project Manager and Graham Wilkin, Interim Senior Manager, Ross Jago – 
Lead Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.45 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the code of 
conduct – 
 
Name Minute Number Reason Interest 
Councillor Mrs 
Aspinall 
 

Minute 45 – 
Integrated Health 
and Wellbeing 

Governor of a 
Special School 

Personal 

 
42. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 

43. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting of 11 December 2014 were confirmed. 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Caring Plymouth Thursday 5 March 2015 

44. PLYMOUTH PLAN   
 
Kelechi Nnoaham, Director for Public Health, Richard Grant, Local Planning Officer 
and Caroline Marr, Policy and Business Planning Officer presented the Plymouth Plan 
(Part One) Consultation Draft to the Panel.  It was reported that – 
 

(a) the Plymouth Plan replaces the Local Development Framework (LDF) 
and pulls together all the strategies into a single strategic framework.  
One single place to access the change agenda for the city; 
 

(b) public health have been very involved in the development of the plan, 
looking at the impact of planning on health, transport systems etc.  It 
was reported that Plymouth has the greatest density of fast food 
outlets which affects the health outcomes relating to obesity. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

(c) NHS England has a seat on the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) 
which has a statutory responsibility to drive forward health and 
wellbeing; 
 

(d) they were starting to look at the governance and performance but 
this was a complex task and do not want to create something new 
and would be plugging into existing regimes; 

 
(e) with the continual changes within the NHS it was important that the 

Plymouth Plan recognises and addresses the changes; 
 

(f) there was a gap in the plan to have more vision on movement around 
the city.  Planners were working closely with health on where we 
want to be in the future; 

 
(g) there was a policy within the plan to ensure that fast food outlets 

were not within a 400 metre radius of a school. 
 
Agreed that – 
 
1. The Caring Plymouth Panel is in agreement with the Health and Wellbeing 

Board that the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is submitted into the 
Plymouth Plan and recognises the opportunities to enhance the populations 
health through the improvements to the socio-economic determinants that 
the Plymouth Plan will achieve. 

 
2. The Caring Plymouth Panel noted the report and will forward comments 

from the debate to the Plymouth Plan team. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Caring Plymouth Thursday 5 March 2015 

45. INTEGRATED HEALTH AND WELLBEING   
 
Councillor Tuffin, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, Craig McArdle, 
Head of Corporate Commissioning, Anna Coles, Project Manager, Guy Marshall, 
Senior Finance Analyst, Plymouth City Council and Nicola Jones, Commissioning 
Lead, Ben Chilcott, Chief Finance Officer, NEW Devon CCG were present for this 
item.  Please click on link below to access the presentation provided to the Panel. 
 

ScrutinyPresentation 
v2.pptx  

It response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

(a) there was a total integrated fund £462m; 
 

(b) there was a framework to include partners within this partnership but 
not at this stage; 

 
(c) there was a risk share on the whole integrated fund for both 

organisations and the maximum risk for Plymouth City Council would 
be £0.500m; 

 
(d) dementia was covered in the community and they would look to 

expand this; 
 
(e) they would monitor the impact on people by having a dashboard of 

the system and building this into their workplan.   
 
Agreed that – 
 
1. the Caring Plymouth Panel support the Integrated Commissioning 

Programme and note the 4 integrated strategies – 
• Commissioning Strategy for Children and Young People; 
• Commissioning Strategy for Wellbeing; 
• Commissioning Strategy for Complex Care; 
• Commissioning Strategy for Community Based Care. 

 
2. the Caring Plymouth Panel recommend to the Health and Wellbeing Board 

that the commissioning strategies are in line with the principles of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
3. invite Plymouth Community Healthcare to a Caring Plymouth meeting in 

November 2015 for an update on the integration of health and social care. 
 
4. the Caring Plymouth Panel thanked everyone involved in this huge 

programme.  
 

(Councillor Stevens left partway through this item at 3.35 pm). 
 

Page 3



Caring Plymouth Thursday 5 March 2015 

46. CARE ACT   
 
Councillor Tuffin, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, Dave Simpkins, 
Assistant Director for Co-operative Commissioning and Adult Social Care, Kate 
Jones, Project Manager and Graham Wilkin, Interim Senior Manager provided a 
presentation to the Panel.   
 
It was reported that the current legislation dates back to 1948 and was in need of 
reform and to bring the legislation into a modern single piece of statute.  There were 
new duties for the local authority and new rights for services users and would help 
people to live independently and longer by putting people’s wellbeing at the centre.  
The Act would be implemented in two parts, from the 1 April 2015 about carers and 
deferred payments and from 1 April 2016 funding reforms and Dilnot Cap on care 
costs. 

2015 03 05 -  Care 
Act Presentation for Caring Plymouth Meeting(1).pptx 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

(a) the Care Act Implementation Setting Group were currently working 
on 14 projects and they would be fit and fully compliant for 1 April 
2015; 

 
(b) it was difficult to predict what the demand would be, money had been 

allocated for Phase 1 of the implementation but Phase 2 
implementation would be more costly; 

 
(c) the new modelling tool from the Department of Health would help 

with the modelling for part 2 and would give us more of idea on the 
number of carers and self-funders; 

 
(d) for carers that didn’t want any support, the Mental Capacity Act 

would come into play, providing someone had the capacity, they 
would not intervene. 

 
Agreed that the Caring Plymouth Panel – 
 
1. Note the presentation. 
 
2. Add the Care Act “Part 2” as a key area for consideration in the forthcoming 

municipal year. 
 

47. CARING ACHIEVEMENTS 2014 - 15   
 
The Chair asked the Panel to highlight their achievements throughout 2014-15.  The 
Panel were unable to identify the achievements made and therefore delegated to the 
Chair, Vice Chair, Lead Officer and Democratic Support Officer to pull together the 
Caring achievements for submission into the Annual Scrutiny Report. 
 

Page 4



Caring Plymouth Thursday 5 March 2015 

Agreed that the Chair, Vice Chair, Lead Officer and Democratic Support Officer to 
pull together the achievements for the Caring Plymouth Panel for submission into 
the Annual Scrutiny Report. 
 

48. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 
The Panel noted the progress made with the tracking resolutions.  The Chair 
received a response from Norman Lamb MP with regard to the issues raised 
regarding the work around the BCF. 
 

49. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Chair thanked the Panel for their work over the last year and extended her 
gratitude to Giles Perritt, Candice Sainsbury, Ross Jago and Amelia Boulter. 
 

50. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version 2 – 30 May 2013  Not protectively marked OR Protect OR Restricted 

CARING PLYMOUTH 
Terms of Reference

 
 

OUR MISSION STATEMENT 

To scrutinise matters relating to our specified responsibilities with a view to improving services, reducing 
inequalities and improving outcomes for the people of Plymouth. 
 

OUR CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES 

• Raise Aspirations 
• Deliver Growth 
• Reduce inequality 
• Provide Value for Communities 

OUR CORPORATE COMMITMENT THEMES 

• Caring Plymouth 
• Young Plymouth 

LINKED TO THE CABINET MEMBER AND DEPARTMENT WITH RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
 

• Public Health 
• Adult and Children’s Health 

o Mental Health Services 
o Physical Disability Services 
o Drug and Alcohol Services 
o Learning Disability Services 

• Older people’s services 
• Joint Health and Social Care Commissioning 
• Health and Wellbeing 
• Personalisation 

 
STATUTORY ROLE with regard to undertaking all the statutory functions in accordance with Section 
244, of the National Health Act 2006, (as amended by Health and Social Care Act 2012) regulations and 
guidance under that section. 
 
PARTNERSHIP LINKS 

• Health and Wellbeing Board 
• Children’s Partnership (for health matters) 

 
MEMBERSHIP - The Chair and Vice Chair of the panel shall serve on the Co-operative Scrutiny Board.  
All members of the panel will adhere to the general rules of Overview and Scrutiny.  There are 11 
members of the panel including the Chair and Vice Chair.  The Vice Chair is from the opposite political 
group to the Chair. 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Integrated Performance Report 
For the period April 2015  

 

 
 

 
 

Safe 

Effective 

Responsive 

Caring 

Well-Led 

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



 

Integrated Performance Report Page | 2  
 

Contents 
 
 

Our performance framework 3 

Understanding our operational context 3 

How we are performing as a Trust 4 

How we are viewed by the external world 5 

How our services are performing 5 

Understanding the financial impact  6 

What we are doing to improve 6 

Annexes  

A Safe 7 

B Caring 10 

C Responsive 12 

D Effective 14 

E 
[...]
dations on a 
quarterly basis. 

Date  June 2015 

Officer Ross Jago/Amelia Boulter 

Progress To schedule into the work 
programme on a quarterly basis for 
2015/16. 

11 December 2014 
Minute 36 – 
Peninsula 
Treatment Centre 

Agreed that the Panel to 
monitor the supply and demand 
following the closure of the 
Peninsula Treatment Centre; 
looking at capacity and ensuring 
Plymouth residents receive the 
best service. 
 

Date 2015 

Officer Karen Kay, NEW Devon CCG 

Progress To add to the work programme 
for 2015-16. 

Page 41 Agenda Item 8



 

 

Recommendations sent to the Cooperative 
Scrutiny Board. 
 

Date, agenda 
item and 

minute number 

Caring Plymouth 
Recommendation 

Corporate Scrutiny 
Board Response 

Date 
responded 

    

    
    
    

 

Recommendation/Resolution status 

Grey = Completed item. 

Red = Urgent – item not considered at last meeting or requires an urgent response. 

 

Page 42



 

  

CARING PLYMOUTH 
 

Work Programme 2015 - 2016
 
Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 
short notice. The information in this work programme is intended to be of strategic 
relevance and is subject to approval at the Cooperative Scrutiny Board. 
 
For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this committee’s work 
programme, please contact Amelia Boulter, Democratic Support Officer, on 01752 304570. 
 

 
Date of 
meeting 

 
Agenda item 

 
Purpose of the agenda item 

 
Reason for 

consideration 

 
Responsible Officer 

 
2 July 
2015 

Plymouth NHS 
Hospital Trust 
Performance Report 

   

Success Regime    

3 Sept 
2015 

Tour of PCH    
CAMHS    
Delayed Transfer of 
Care 

   

Fairer Charging 
Policy 

   

 Care Act Part 2    

15 Oct 
2015 

Safeguarding Adults 
Board 

   

    

10 Dec 
2015 

Thrive Plymouth    
Dental Provision    
    

21 Jan 
2016 

    
    
    

17 
March 
2016 

    
    
    
    

 

Scrutiny Review Proposals Description 
  

  
  

 

Page 43 Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 CARING PLYMOUTH TERMS OF REFERENCE
	6 PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST PERFORMANCE REPORT (FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 2015)
	8 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS
	9 WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


Caring Plymouth Thursday 2 July 2015

Caring Plymouth

Thursday 2 July 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Downie (for Councillor Mrs Foster), Fox, Jarvis (for 
Councillor Sam Davey), Dr.Salter, Stevens and Kate Taylor (for Councillor Parker-
Delaz-Ajete).    

Apologies for absence: Councillors Sam Davey, Mrs Foster, Mrs Nicholson and 
Parker-Delaz-Ajete.

Also in attendance:  Kevin Baber and Lee Budge – Plymouth Hospital NHS Trust, 
Kelechi Nnoaham – Director for Public Health, Jerry Clough – NEW Devon CCG, 
Ross Jago – Lead Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer.

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.10 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the code of 
conduct –

Name Minute Number Reason Interest
Councillor James Minute 5 – Plymouth 

Hospital NHS Trust 
Performance Report (for 
the period April 2015)

Daughter has a 
medical incident.

Personal

Councillor Dr 
Salter

Minute 5 –
Plymouth Hospital NHS 
Trust Performance 
Report (for the period 
April 2015)

Governor of an 
advisory panel at 
Derriford Hospital.

Personal

2. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.

3. MINUTES  

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting of 5 March 2015 were confirmed.



Caring Plymouth Thursday 2 July 2015

4. CARING PLYMOUTH TERMS OF REFERENCE  

The Panel noted the Caring Terms of Reference.  Ross Jago, Lead Officer highlighted 
the importance of new Panel members having an understanding of the Francis 
Report.  A summary of the Francis Report to be circulated to the Panel and if 
required a session would be organised for the Panel to attend.

Agreed that a summary of the Francis Report is circulated to Panel members.

5. PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST PERFORMANCE REPORT (FOR 
THE PERIOD APRIL 2015)  

The Chair welcomed Kevin Baber, Chief Operating Officer and Lee Budge, Director 
of Corporate Business from Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust.  The Chair highlighted 
to the Panel that the Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust Performance Report (for the 
period April 2015) has been in the public domain since May 2015 and was also 
presented at the Trust Board meeting on 29 May 2015.

A discussion took place around staff retention and it was reported that –

(a) the hospital were on black alert over the winter period which put 
immense pressure on staff.  The hospital have undertaken 
measures to support staff by talking and listening to ideas to help 
improve the working environment;

(b) there was a national shortage of nurses and to address this in 
Plymouth, the hospital have visited other counties and will shortly 
be sending a team to the Philippines as part of a recruitment 
campaign.  Immigration rules would affect recruitment of staff 
from overseas;

(c) the hospital were at the forefront with regard to apprenticeships 
and were also undertaking a piece of work supporting people with 
learning disabilities to help them gain employment;

(d) agency staff were used to backfill posts and if agency staff were 
not performing this would be managed.  It was not uncommon for 
specialist permanent staff to become agency staff because they can 
command a higher salary;

(e) exit interviews were held when staff left and the main reasons for 
leaving were career progression, early retirement and lifestyle 
choices.  Information from exit interviews were reported to the 
Human Resources Committee;

(f) the hospital were addressing the number of doctors providing 
healthcare for the elderly.  Over the years Plymouth had not 
invested in this area and have recognised this and made funding 
available.  It was reported that they were unable to recruit and 
were having discussion with the Royal College of Physicians.



Caring Plymouth Thursday 2 July 2015

In response to other questions raised, it was reported that –

(g) historically there had been issues with waiting times.  It was 
highlighted that there were too many people on the waiting list 
and were looking to address this by treating people earlier in the 
pathway;

(h) CT scanner provision was being addressed alongside 
recruitment, with some success.  Staff have also worked 
weekends to address the backlog but still not entirely resilient;

(i) a large number of people were presenting at A & E in the early 
part of this financial year and with the  introduction of NHS 111 
impacting on the front door of the hospital. This was put down 
to being a difficult winter and the ageing population;

(j) the hospital were not at present collecting data on the number 
of people presenting at A & E because they were unable to see a 
GP.  It was reported that 15% of people that attend A & E don’t 
need to;

(k) the major trauma centre has a specific budget but operationally 
from time to time would impact on targets because those 
patients had to be treated ;

(l) vulnerable patients and patients with dementia were identifiable 
and the policy was not to move them between wards overnight, 
however there would be some occasions when patients are 
moved and this was regrettable;

(m) the mortality rate was rising and the panel were advised that this 
indicator was best looked at over a period of time.  This has 
been raised as a concern and to understand what this means 
have looked at other hospitals and the Plymouth profile is 
replicated both locally and nationally.  They introduced 6 months 
ago a Mortality Review Group to look at all deaths and at 
present were reviewing 80% of deaths to ascertain whether the 
death could have been prevented.

Agreed that -

1. to continue to monitor mortality rates, diagnostic services and referral to 
treatment times to provide assurance to the panel that progress is being 
made against these key indicators and that recovery plans are improving 
performance;

2. that a report on the new immigration rules for lower-earning non-EU 
workers to be provided to the panel as soon as impact on the trust is 
assessed;



Caring Plymouth Thursday 2 July 2015

3. that a joint performance review involving commissioners and lead providers 
from Health and Social Care should take place at the next meeting. Decisions 
on format and key performance indicators delegated to the lead officer in 
consultation with Chair and Vice Chair.

6. SUCCESS REGIME  

Jerry Clough, NEW Devon CCG and Kelechi Nnoaham, Director for Public Health 
attended the meeting for this item.  NHS England were invited and have sent their 
apologies.

NHS England Chief Executive Simon Stevens announced that Devon would be one of 
three areas in England where local health and care organisations work together to 
make improvements for patients as part of the new Success Regime.  Jerry reported 
the CCG is a participant organisation sitting alongside colleagues at the acute trusts 
and Devon was an area of long standing financial and operational challenges which 
remain despite support.  

In response to questions raised, it was reported that the funding for the Success 
Regime would come from NHS England and a Programme Director would be 
appointed to oversee this until the problem was resolved.  This type of intervention 
would provide support and come into this in strong position.

Agreed that -

1. The Chair and Vice chair will write to NHS England and the Secretary of 
State for health  expressing disappointment at NHS England’s failure to 
appear at the panel in response to significant changes in the health care 
system as statutorily required;

2. The panel, whilst welcoming the additional support to the Devon health and 
social care system, remains concerned the regime will be overseen by 
regional directors of National Bodies involving partner organisations “as 
required”.  With specific interventions, support and day-to-day oversight of 
the regime sitting at regional level the panel is alarmed at prospect of a 
further top down intervention into the healthcare system.

7. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS  

The Panel noted the progress made with tracking resolutions. 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel noted the Work Programme.  It was reported that the Co-operative 
Scrutiny Board would be monitoring performance and could send us items to look at 
in more detail.



Caring Plymouth Thursday 2 July 2015

9. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.


